
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2024 
 
10.00 AM, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Carriageway Patching Report  (To Follow) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
 

6.   Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge of Adult Social Care  (Pages 7 - 
100) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  
 

7.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2023/24  (Pages 101 - 116) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

8.   Ashdown Forest Trust Fund 2023/24  (Pages 117 - 122) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

9.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

10.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 July 2024 
 



 

 

Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 25 June 
2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 
 Members spoke on the items indicated:      
 
Councillor Bennett  - item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Collier   - item 6 (minute 4)  
Councillor Daniel  - items 6 and 8 (minute 4 and 6)  
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 8 (minute 6)  
Councillor Field  - items 5 and 8 (minute 3 and 6)  
Councillor Lunn  - item 6 (minute 4)  
Councillor Stephen Shing - items 6 and 8 (minute 4 and 6)  
Councillor Shuttleworth  - item 8 (minute 6)  
Councillor Standley  - item 5 (minute 3)  
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 3)  
Councillor Tutt   - item 6 (minute 4)  
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2024  
 
1.1  The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 16 April 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
2. REPORTS  
 
2.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
3. COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 4 2023/24 - YEAR END  
 
3.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  
 
3.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1)  Note the latest monitoring position for the Council.  
Reason 
 
3.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of March 2024. 
 
 
4. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) - STATE OF 
THE COUNTY  
 
4.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  
 
4.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

1)  Note the evidence base on demographics as set out in Appendix 1 of the report 
and the national and local policy outlook as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 
 
2)  Agree the priority outcomes and delivery outcomes as set out in Appendix 3 of 
the report and agree these as the basis of the Council’s business and financial planning, 
subject to the proposed amendments set out in paragraph 4 of the report; 
 
3)  Agree officers update the Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial 
planning when more information is available, as set out in paragraph 5 of the report; 
 
4)  Agree officers identify areas of search for further savings as set out in paragraph 
5 of the report; 
 
5) Agree to allocate the additional £5.386m for social care received in the final Local 
Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 to support the investments in children’s and 
adult social care within the Council’s agreed 2024/25 revenue budget; 
 
6)  Agree officers update the Capital Strategy and programme as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the report and as set out in paragraph 7 of the report; 
 
7)  Agree the Productivity Plan as set out in Appendix 5 of the report for submission 
to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities;  
 
8)  Receive reports on more detailed plans for 2025/26 and beyond in the autumn 
when there is more information about future resources; and  
 
9) Request officers bring a report to the July Cabinet Meeting setting out proposals 
for an additional £1m to be added to the current highways patching programme, for 
2024/25, including details of how this could be funded from the Capital Programme 
without increasing the overall cost of the programme. 
 

Reasons 
 
4.3 The State of the County report is a key annual milestone in the Council’s Reconciling 
Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, our integrated business and financial 
planning cycle. The report provides an overview of our current operating context to begin the 
process of more detailed planning for 2025/26 and beyond. In conjunction with the 2023/24 year 
end monitoring report, it reflects on our achievements over the last year and the challenges we 
expect in the year ahead arising from both local and national factors. Through this analysis, it 
starts to refine our plans and to steer our business planning and budget setting processes. 
 
4.4 Work will continue over the summer to refine our understanding of the medium term 
impacts on our services of national reforms, the evolving economic and political context, 
changing demand for services and the financial resources that will be available to us in the 
coming years. We will also further develop proposals for closing the financial gap, including 
potential savings.  
 
4.5 We will report back to Members in the autumn with an updated assessment of our 
service demand, funding expectations and proposed actions to inform more detailed business 
and budget planning for 2025/26 and beyond. We will use our RPPR process to plan for the 
future as best we can in the context of a likely one year financial settlement once again.  
 
4.6 Members will continue to be consulted on plans as they are developed through Cabinet, 
County Council, Scrutiny Committees, Whole Council Forums and specific engagement 
sessions throughout the 2024/25 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources process. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

5. EAST SUSSEX, BRIGHTON & HOVE AND THE SOUTH DOWNS NPA WASTE AND 
MINERALS PLAN REVIEW  
 
5.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
5.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1)  Recommend to Full Council that the Waste and Minerals Revised Policies 
document, incorporating the Main Modifications and minor modifications, and updated 
Policies Map, is adopted and published; and 
 
2)  Recommend to Full Council the relevant adoption statement and Sustainability 
Appraisal Report is published.  
 

Reason 
 
5.3 Achieving a positive outcome from the Examination into the Waste and Minerals Revised 
Policies document represents a significant achievement for the County Council and the partner 
Authorities. It is the culmination of a significant amount of work, which has included the collation 
of evidence and undertaking community and stakeholder engagement/consultation, carried out 
over a number of years. 
 
6. PROCUREMENT OF A CHARGEPOINT OPERATOR TO DELIVER, OPERATE AND 
MANAGE ON-STREET ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGEPOINTS  
 
6.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
6.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the County Council’s plan to support the implementation and delivery of 
proposed EV infrastructure; 
 
2)  Approve the procurement of a network operator to support the delivery and 
operation of EV infrastructure; and 
 
3)  Delegate authority to the Director of Communities Economy and Transport to 
take any action they consider appropriate to give effect to the above recommendations, 
including, but not limited to, approving the outcome of the procurement process and the 
award of the contract, and agreeing the terms of and authorising the Council to enter into 
any agreements necessary for the delivery of the proposed EV infrastructure. 
 

Reasons 
 
6.3 Electric Vehicles (EV) will be the main alternative to combustion engine cars and small 
vans with the Government’s commitment to ban the sale of new diesel and petrol vehicles from 
2035. This will contribute towards achieving the national and Council target of net zero carbon 
by 2050 through a major reduction in transport emissions as well as supports several key 
County Council priorities such as maintaining and improving social inclusion, health, and 
wellbeing, whilst supporting and safeguarding current and future economic needs. 
 
6.4 The County Council has successfully secured £4.441m of Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure (LEVI) funding which is dedicated to facilitating the implementation of on-street EV 
charging infrastructure throughout the county. The initiative aims to establish a comprehensive 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

and fit for purpose network of both slow and fast chargepoints in residential areas in locations 
that have been informed through close collaboration with our Borough and District Councils. 
 
7. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
7.1 It was agreed that items 5, 6 and 7 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute numbers 3, 4 and 5.] 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 July 2024 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge of Adult Social 
Care 
 

Purpose: To inform Cabinet Briefing of the key findings from the LGA Peer 
Challenge and set out the priority improvements for the Adult Social 
Care and Health Department. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the findings from the LGA Peer Challenge of Adult Social Care (ASCH); 
 

2) Approve the ASCH Priority Development Plan in response to the LGA challenge and note how 
the plan aligns with and contributes to existing Council priorities; and 

 
3) Agree arrangements for monitoring progress against the Development Plan through a  

sub-group of the People Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In February 2024, the Council commissioned the Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake 
a Peer Challenge Review focussed on how well Adult Social Care (ASCH) are delivering our duties 
under the Care Act 2014. 

 
1.2 The Peer Review was an important part of our preparation for Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

assessment of ASCH; noting that we do not have a date for assessment of East Sussex and this 
could be anytime in the next eighteen months. 

 
1.3 The final report from the LGA Peer Challenge Review Team has been received and this report 

summarises the headline findings and the plans that ASCH are developing to address the priority 
areas for improvement. 

 
 
2 The LGA Peer Challenge Review 
 
2.1 The LGA Peer Challenge Team comprised seven people with expertise in adult social care and local 

government.  This included an elected Member, an Executive Director of Adult Social Care, 
Wellbeing and Communities and a Principal Social Worker, from other authorities. 

 
2.2 The Peer Challenge Team were supplied with over 200 documents pre-review, including the ASCH 

Self-assessment document (Appendix 1), which has been adopted as the new LGA best practice 
exemplar.  There was a high degree of correlation between the position set out in our Self-
assessment and the LGA team findings.  

 
2.3 The LGA Team held almost 40 meetings and spoke with approximately 235 people during the four 

days on site in East Sussex.  The team spoke to a range of council staff as well as Members, 
partners, carers and people who draw on services. The team completed a case file audit on a cross 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



section of 12 ASCH clients. The peer challenge team spent over 184 hours with the Council, the 
equivalent of 24.5 working days. 

 
 
3. Findings from the review 

 
3.1 The full final report from the LGA Peer Challenge Review Team can be found at Appendix 2. The 

main findings are summarised below and provide an amplification and helpful prioritisation of our 
existing self-identified strengths and areas for improvement, as evidenced in Message 1 below : 

 
3.2 Key messages 
 

Message 1: The Council know themselves well 
The Council have a clear understanding of their strengths and areas for improvements and have a 
robust transformation and improvement plan in place. 
 
Message 2: Integrated Adult Social Care Front-Door 
Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) is the single point of access for adult social care. The 
service is a best practice example of collaborative and integrated working between adult social care 
and 
[...]
 care and support needs 
of local people.  
 

 This has not been identified as part of our CQC preparation process as the CQC do not take an 
authority’s financial position into account as part of their assessment.  However it will be a key part of 
the messaging for staff and other stakeholders regarding what ASCH must achieve in 2024/25. 

 
Delivery of the Priority Development Plan will require the re-focussing and prioritisation of existing 
resources and, at this stage, it is not anticipated that the identification of any additional resources will 
be necessary. If however, the potential need for additional resources is identified during 
implementation, this will be considered as part of the usual Reconciling Policy, Performance and 
Resources (RPPR) process.   

 
The ASCH Priority Development Plan 
 
4.4 The current Priority Development Plan is in draft and will be finalised over the next few months. Within 

ASCH, the Improvement and Assurance Board will have responsibility for developing the workstreams 
under each priority and for monitoring progress and ensuring delivery.  This will be a key element of 
our preparation for assessment by the CQC. 
 

4.5 It is proposed that progress against the LGA review findings and ASCH Priority Development Plan 
will be overseen by a sub-group of the People Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Links to ESCC Priority Outcomes and ASCH Plans and Strategies 
 
4.6 ESCC Priority Outcomes  
 

The development work has been grouped into themes taking into account the Council’s overarching 
priority outcomes.  Members will note that the ASCH priority areas for development align with the 
Council priorities of: 

 
 Keeping vulnerable people safe 
 Helping people help themselves 
 Making best use of resources now and in the future 

 
4.7 ASCH Portfolio Plan 

Page 13



 
The ASCH priority development plan is a key part of our CQC preparations as set out in section 1.18 

of the ASCH Portfolio Plan, most notably: 
 

 ‘implement an enh
[...]
 ASCH development priorities and the ASCH Strategy.  

 
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1 The process of, and product from, the LGA Peer Challenge has proven immensely beneficial in terms 
of our preparation for the CQC Assurance process by confirming the current priority areas for 
development as part of our journey of continuous improvement. 

 
5.2 External assurance of Local Authority Adult Social Care duties has recently been reintroduced after 

an absence of 14 years.  The LGA Peer Review has provided the opportunity to refresh our skills in 
clearly and concisely identifying and articulating our strengths and also our areas for development. It 
has been an invaluable ‘dress rehearsal’ for organising and managing a multi-faceted, on-site 
inspection, in order to ensure an accurate and fair outcome for the Council. 

Page 14



 
5.3 The product of the Peer Challenge has confirmed that we know our strengths and areas for 

improvement and has provided us with validation of the priority areas for development to improve our 
service and support to our residents, contribute to the delivery of Council Plan and ASC Strategy 
priorities as well as better prepare for the new assurance process. 

 
 
MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
Contact Officer: Frood Radford, Head of Adult Social Care & Health Programmes 
Tel. No. 07771 358 294. Email: frood.radford@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:frood.radford@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

East Sussex County Council 
Adult Social Care and Health Department 

 
Self-assessment for LGA Peer Challenge Review  

January 2023 
 

Introduction – Adult Social Care and Health in context 

Demography 
East Sussex has a population of approximately 546,000 people. Proportionately we have high numbers of 
people over 65 and particularly over 85. In 2021, Rother district had the second highest proportion (4.8%) 
of people aged over 85 in the coun
[...]
lank
mailto:abbiemurr@achievehealthsocialcare.co.uk
mailto:marcus.coulson@local.gov.uk


 

47 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ   www.local.gov.uk   Telephone 020 7664 3000   Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Joanna Killian 

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 
  

 

Web: Adult social care peer challenges | Local Government Association  

 

Page 99

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/council-assurance-and-peer-challenge/peer-challenges-we-offer/adult-social-care-peer


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

16 July 2024 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2023/24 

Purpose of 
report: 
 

To give an opinion on the County Council’s control environment for the 
year from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environment. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex County 
Council’s control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use 
of resources.  The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2023/24. 
 
2. Supporting Information  
 
2.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 Local 
Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter states that 
authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance’.  Annually, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an overall opinion 
on the Council’s internal control environment, risk management arrangements and governance 
framework to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
2.2 It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems and to 
ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and outcomes achieved. 
 
2.3 No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work completed, 
the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable assurance that East Sussex County Council 
has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal 
control for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
2.4 This opinion, and the evidence that underpins it, is further explained in the full Internal Audit 
Service’s Annual Report and Opinion which forms Annex A of this report.  The report highlights: 
 

 Key issues for the year, including a summary of all audit opinions provided; 

 Key financial systems; and 

 Other internal audit activity. 
 
2.5 Appendix A of the annual report sets out details of internal audit performance for the year, 
including details of compliance against the relevant professional standards. 
 
2.6 The 2023/24 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion was discussed and noted by the Audit 
Committee on 5 July 2024. 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environment.  
 
 
ROS PARKER 
Chief Operating Officer  
 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor, 07824 362739 
   Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager, 07557 541803 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 
 

Page 102



 

East Sussex County Council 
 

 
Annex A 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 

2023/2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 103

https://portal.eastsussex.gov.uk/dana/h
[...]
tage at year-end, outcomes from this work have been taken into account in forming 
our annual opinion.  Full details of these audits will be reported to CMT and the Audit 
Committee once each of the reports have been finalised with management. 
 
3. Audit Opinion 
 
3.1 No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work 
completed, the Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable1 assurance that the Council has 
in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal 
control for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.   
 
3.2 Further information on the basis of this opinion is provided below. Overall, the majority 
of audit opinions issued in the year were generally positive, with only a small number of 
instances where internal audit activities have identified that the operation of internal controls 
have not been fully effective.  We are pleased to report that no minimal assurance opinions 
were issued in the year.  There were, however, eight partial assurance opinions reported (see 
5.4 below), all of which will be subject to follow-up reviews in 2024/25.  
 
3.3 Where improvements in controls are required as a result of our work, we have agreed 
appropriate remedial action with management.  
 
 

                                            
1 This opinion is based on the activities set out in the paragraphs below.  It is therefore important to 
emphasise that it is not possible or practicable to audit all activities of the Council within a single year. 

Page 104



 2 

4. Basis of Opinion 
 
4.1 The opinion and the level of assurance given takes into account: 
 

 All audit work completed during 2023/24, planned and unplanned; 

 Follow up of actions from previous audits; 

 Management’s response to the findings and recommendations; 

 Ongoing advice and liaison with management, including regular attendance by the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Audit Managers at organisational meetings relating to ri
[...]
anage key 
risks to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage 
key risks to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service 
objectives at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to 
the risk of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of 
the system/service to meet its objectives. 

 
 

Page 116



Report to: 
 
Date: 

Cabinet  
 
16 July 2024 
 

Report By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title of Report: Ashdown Forest Trust Fund 
 

Purpose of 
Report: 

To inform Cabinet of the movements on the Trust Fund during 
2023/24 and the closing position as at 31 March 2024. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and the Ashdown Forest’s Trust Income 
and Expenditure Account for 2023/24 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024. 
  

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The Ashdown Forest Trust, a registered charity, was set out by declaration of Trust in 

1988. East Sussex County Council is the trustee and agrees grants made to the 
Ashdown Forest Conservators, from the Ashdown Forest Trust Fund. 

 
2. Supporting Information  

 
2022/23 Accounts  

2.1. Subsequent to the 2022/23 accounts being approved, the independent Examination 
process has now been completed in accordance with Section 145 of the Charities Act 
2011. 

2.2. The Examiner’s report is attached as Appendix 1. It does not identify any issues that 
require any further action by the Council as the trustees. 

2023/24 Accounts 

2.3. The Trust’s Income and Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet are set out in the 
attached Appendix 2. The Income and Expenditure Account shows a surplus in 2023/24 
of £7,196, as a result of no legal cost being incurred during the year.  

2.4. The main source of income to the Trust relates to the rent from the Royal Ashdown Golf 
Club at £70,000 per annum. The only other income this year was from bank interest. 

2.5. The expenditure mostly relates to the £65,100 grant paid to the Ashdown Forest 
Conservators. The remaining expenditure was for audit fees. 

2.6. The accumulative General Reserve totalled £179,284 at 31 March 2024. 

2.7. A formal annual report and statement of accounts will be compiled in accordance with 
the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) by the end of 
January 2025, once the Independent Examiner report has been received. 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



3. Conclusion and Recommendation 

3.1. The trust made an operating surplus of £7,196 during 2023/24. The General Reserve as 
at 31 March 2024 amounts to £179,284. This fund is available to finance expenditure 
which meets the Trust’s objectives. 

3.2. Cabinet is recommended to note the final accounts for the Ashdown Forest Trust. 

 

 

ROS PARKER 
Chief Operating Officer 

 

Contact Officer: Andy Fowler 
Tel No. 07825 552640 
Email: andy.fowler@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
Galley, Howell, Lunn & Georgia Taylor 
 

Page 118

mailto:andy.fowler@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 
        

Page 119



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          

Page 120



Appendix 2 
 

                                 ASHDOWN FOREST TRUST  

        

 

Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended 
31 March 2024  

   
2022/23 Income 2023/24 

      

£   £ 

(70,000) Rent of Golf Course (70,000) 

(659) Bank Interest  (2,836) 

(70,659)   (72,836) 

      

      

  
Less Expenditure 
   

65,100  Conservators of Ashdown Forest - Grants 65,100  

540  Fees 540  

(5,019) (Surplus)/Deficit (7,196) 

      

 
 
 

 Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024  

   
2022/23   2023/24 

      

       £          £ 

      

1,200,000  Fixed Assets: Land and Buildings 1,200,000  

      

  Current Assets:   

172,728     Cash at Bank 179,924  

      

  Current Liabilities:   

(540)   Sundry creditors (540) 

      

1,372,188    1,379,384  

      

  Representing:   

      

  Reserves:   

1,200,100    Endowment Fund 1,200,100  

172,088    General Reserve 179,284  

      

1,372,188    
 

1,379,384  

      

 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024
	6 Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge of Adult Social Care
	Appendix 1 - Self Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Peer Challenge Report

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2023/24
	Annex A Internal Audit report

	8 Ashdown Forest Trust Fund 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 16 July 
2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling and Bob Standley 
 

Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Cross  - item 6 (minute 12) 
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 5 (minute 11)  
Councillor Field  - item 5 (minute 11) 
Councillor Scott  - items 5 and 6 (minute 11 and 12) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - item 5 (minute 11) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 and 6 (minute 11 and 12) 
Councillor Ungar  - item 6 (minute 12)  
Councillor Webb  - item 6 (minute 12) 
Councillor Wright  - item 5 (minute 11)  
 
 
8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2024  
 
8.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 25 June 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
9.1 An apology was received from Councillor Carl Maynard.  
 
 
10. REPORTS  
 
10.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
11. CARRIAGEWAY PATCHING REPORT  
 
11.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
11.2 It was RESOLVED to agree to increase the carriageway patching funding allocation by a 
further £1m for 2024/25, to be focussed on the A and B road network, with this additional 
expenditure to be funded through the unallocated element of the climate change capital budget. 
 
Reasons 
 
11.3 The winter of 2023/24 had a significant impact on the condition of the highway. The 
number of potholes increased significantly as a result of the prolonged wet weather combined 
with periods of freezing temperatures. During the winter period the road condition declined 
resulting in a large number of defect reports. 
 
11.4 The A and B road network are the most heavily used sections of the overall road network 
and therefore should be the focus of any additional expenditure. Work on the unclassified 



 
 
 

 

network will continue with our jet patching work which is proving successful in dealing with 
defects on these roads. The condition of our A and B roads would be improved by an increase 
in the patching budget. A £1m increase in the patching budget would provide for approximately 
11,000 square metres of improved road surface on these sections of the network. 
 
 
12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) PEER CHALLENGE OF ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE  
 
12.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  
 
12.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the findings from the LGA Peer Challenge of Adult Social Care (ASCH); 
 

2) Approve the ASCH Priority Development Plan in response to the LGA challenge and 
note how the plan aligns with and contributes to existing Council priorities; and 
 

3) Agree arrangements for monitoring progress against the Development Plan through a 
sub-group of the People Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Reasons 
 
12.3 The process of, and product from, the LGA Peer Challenge has proven immensely 
beneficial in terms of our preparation for the CQC Assurance process by confirming the current 
priority areas for development as part of our journey of continuous improvement. 
 
12.4 External assurance of Local Authority Adult Social Care duties has recently been 
reintroduced after an absence of 14 years.  The LGA Peer Review has provided the opportunity 
to refresh our skills in clearly and concisely identifying and articulating our strengths and also 
our areas for development. It has been an invaluable ‘dress rehearsal’ for organising and 
managing a multi-faceted, on-site inspection, in order to ensure an accurate and fair outcome 
for the Council. 
 
12.5 The product of the Peer Challenge has confirmed that we know our strengths and areas 
for improvement and has provided us with validation of the priority areas for development to 
improve our service and support to our residents, contribute to the delivery of Council Plan and 
ASC Strategy priorities as well as better prepare for the new assurance process. 
 
 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2023/24  
 
13.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
13.2 It was RESOLVED to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environment. 
 
Reason 
 
13.3 The report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of East Sussex County Council’s 
control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources.  The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2023/24. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

14. ASHDOWN FOREST TRUST FUND 2023/24  
 
14.1 The Cabinet received a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
14.2 It was RESOLVED to note the report and the Ashdown Forest’s Trust Income and 
Expenditure Account for 2023/24 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024. 
 
Reason 

14.3 The trust made an operating surplus of £7,196 during 2023/24. The General Reserve as 
at 31 March 2024 amounts to £179,284. This fund is available to finance expenditure which 
meets the Trust’s objectives. 
 
 
15. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
15.1 It was agreed that item 8 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 14] 
 
 


